Net income from continuing operations
attributable to the Combined Group

 451.6 592.9

Note: Allkem had Net income (Loss) from discontinued operations of nil for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and $(1.2) million for the year ended 31 December 2022.
These have been excluded from the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statements of Operations given these are not reflective of the business going forward.
The following table reconciles the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statements of Operations with Livent and Allkem’s historical consolidated statements of
operations for the six months ended 30 June 2023.

145

Al
lk

em
 L

im
ite

d
Sc

he
m

e
Bo

ok
le

t 
Se

ct
io

n
7

Table 7.14.2 Reconciliation of Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statements of Operations for the
six months ended 30 June 2023

(in US$ millions)
Livent

Historical

Reclassified
Allkem

Historical
(Note 2)

IFRS to US
GAAP and

Accounting
Policy

Adjustments Note 3

Purchase
Accounting

and Other
Adjustments Note 6

Pro Forma
Historical

Combined
Group

Revenue $ 489.3 $ 649.9 $ —  $ — $ 1,139.2

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales

179.9 176.4 4.3
3(b),(c),

(d),(h)
22.9 6(a) 383.5

Gross margin 309.4 473.5 (4.3)  (22.9) 755.7

Selling, general and
administrative expenses

33.9 36.4 0.6 3(c) 0.1 6(b) 71.0

Research and
development expenses

2.0 — — —  2.0

Restructuring and
other charges

26.1 9.9 36.0

Total costs and expenses 241.9 222.7 4.9 23.0 492.5

Income/(loss) from operations
before equity in net loss of
unconsolidated affiliates,
interest income, net, and
other loss / (gain)

247.4 427.2 (4.9) (23.0) 646.7

Equity in net loss / (gain)
of unconsolidated affiliates

15.3 (2.0) (3.7) 3(h) 9.6

Interest income, net — (40.9) (2.7) 3(c) (43.6)

Other loss / (gain) (11.4) 18.7 1.7 3(a) 9.0

Income/(loss) from operations
before income taxes

243.5 451.4 (0.2)  (23.0)  671.7

Income tax expense 38.5 149.4 0.4 3(d),(h) (7.8) 6(d) 180.5

Net income/(loss) from
continuing operations

$ 205.0 $ 302.1 $ (0.6)  $ (15.2) $ 491.3

Net income/(loss)
from continuing
operations attributable
to non-controlling interests

— 40.8 1.1 3(h) (2.2) 6(e)  39.7

Net income/(loss) from
continuing operations
attributable to the
Combined Group

$ 205.0 $ 261.3 $ (1.7) $ (13.0) $ 451.6

In the above table, the figures reported in the:

•	 ‘Reclassified Allkem Historical’ column contains certain financial information line items which have been aligned to
Livent’s financial period (refer to table 7.14.5) and reclassified to align with Livent’s presentation (refer to Note 2 in
section 7.14(e) for details).

•	 ‘IFRS to US GAAP and Accounting Policy Adjustments’ column relate to US GAAP adjustments and accounting policy
adjustments as detailed in Note 3 in section 7.14(e).

•	 ‘Purchase Accounting and Other Adjustments’ column relate to certain preliminary purchase price accounting and
other pro forma adjustments. Refer to Note 6 in section 7.14(e) for details.

146

Al
lk

em
 L

im
ite

d
Sc

he
m

e
Bo

ok
le

t 
Se

ct
io

n
7

The following table reconciles the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statements of Operations with
Livent and Allkem’s historical consolidated statements of operations for the year ended 31 December 2022.

Table 7.14.3 Reconciliation of Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statements of Operations for the
year ended 31 December 2022

(in US$ millions)
Livent

Historical

Reclassified
Allkem

Historical

(Note 2)

IFRS to US
GAAP and

Accounting
Policy

Adjustments Note 3

Purchase
Accounting

and Other
Adjustments Note 6

Pro Forma
Historical

Combined
Group

Revenue $ 813.2 $ 1,122.1 $  — $ — $ 1,935.3

Costs and expenses:

Costs of sales 417.5  316.4  13.1
3(c),

(d),(h)
 125.3 6(a) 872.3

Gross margin 395.7  805.7  (13.1)  (125.3) 1,063.0

Selling, general and
administrative expenses

55.2  56.3  0.7 3(c)  7.4 6(b) 119.6

Research and development
expenses

3.9  0.5 — — 4.4

Restructuring and other charges 7.5 — —  85.4 6(c) 92.9

Separation-related
costs/(income)

0.7 — — — 0.7

Total costs and expenses 484.8  373.2  13.8  218.1 1,089.9

Income/(loss) from operations
before equity in net loss of
unconsolidated affiliates,
interest income, net, loss
on debt extinguishment,
and other loss / (gain)

328.4  748.9  (13.8)  (218.1) 845.4

Equity in net loss (gain) of
unconsolidated affiliates

15.1  6.2  (4.8) 3(h) — 16.5

Interest income, net —  (10.9)  (5.3) 3(c) — (16.2)

Loss on debt extinguishment 0.1 — — — 0.1

Other loss / (gain) (22.2)  (10.8)  2.2 3(a) — (30.8)

Income/(loss) from operations
before income taxes

335.4  764.4  (5.9)  (218.1) 875.8

Income tax expense/(benefit) 61.9  219.7  (1.4) 3(d),(h)  (47.3) 6(d) 232.9

Net income/(loss) from
continuing operations

$ 273.5  $  544.6  $  (4.5) $  (170.8) $ 642.8

Net income/(loss)
from continuing
operations attributable
to non-controlling interests

—  74.0  0.3 3(h)  (24.4) 6(e) 49.9

Net income/(loss)
from continuing
operations attributable
to the Combined Group

$ 273.5  $  470.6  $  (4.8)  $  (146.4) $ 592.9

In the above table, the figures reported in the:

•	 ‘Reclassified Allkem Historical’ column contains certain financial information line items which have been
aligned to Livent’s financial period (refer to table 7.14.6) and reclassified to align with Livent’s presentation
(refer to Note 2 in section 7.14(e) for details).

•	 ‘IFRS to US GAAP and Accounting Policy Adjustments’ column relate to US GAAP adjustments and accounting
policy adjustments as detailed in Note 3 in section 7.14(e).

•	 ‘Purchase Accounting and Other Adjustments’ column relate to certain preliminary purchase price accounting
and other pro forma adjustments. Refer to Note 6 in section 7.14(e) for details.

147

Al
lk

em
 L

im
ite

d
Sc

he
m

e
Bo

ok
le

t 
Se

ct
io

n
7

d.	 Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet
The following table outlines the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2023 and
reconciles it to the Livent Historical Balance Sheet and the Allkem Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2023.

Table 7.14.4 Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2023

(in US$ millions)
Livent

Historical

IFRS to US
GAAP and

Accounting
Policy

Adjustments

Reclassified
Allkem

Historical
(Note 2) Note 3

Purchase
Accounting

and Other
Adjustments Note 5

Pro Forma
Historical

Combined
Group

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $  167.8 $  821.4 $ — $ (6.1) 5(a) $  983.1

Trade receivables, net  122.3  142.9 — —  265.2

Inventories, net  197.8  126.5  5.0 3(h) 111.4 5(b)  440.7

Prepaid and other
current assets

44.8 30.9 — —  75.7

Total current assets 532.7 1,121.7 5.0 105.3  1,764.7

Investments 455.7 7.5 8.5 3(h) 142.0 5(c)  613.7

Property, plant and
equipment, net of
accumulated depreciation

1,137.4 3,370.3 (52.6)
3(b), (c),

(d), (g)
1,217.9 5(d)  5,673.0

Goodwill — 519.8 — 1,373.6 5(e)  1,893.4

Deferred income taxes 0.1 3.1 — 3(e),(f) —  3.2

Right of use assets
- operating leases, net

6.8 40.8 3.1 3(c) 9.3 5(f)  60.0

Other assets 151.1 154.2 — 6.4 5(b)  311.7

Total assets $ 2,283.8 $ 5,217.2 $ (36.0) $ 2,854.5 $ 10,319.5

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Current portion of
long-term debt

— 42.5 — — 42.5

Accounts Payable, trade
and other

 80.5  137.4 — —  217.9

Accrued and other
current liabilities

 54.5  66.7 8.5 3(h) 85.4 5(g)  215.1

Environmental liabilities
- current

—  9.8 — —  9.8

Contract liabilities - short-term  2.3 — — —  2.3

Operating lease liabilities -
current

 1.0  13.3 — —  14.3

Income taxes 3.2 176.2 10.1 3(d),(h) —  189.5

Total current liabilities  141.5  445.8 18.6 85.4  691.3

148

Al
lk

em
 L

im
ite

d
Sc

he
m

e
Bo

ok
le

t 
Se

ct
io

n
7

(in US$ millions)
Livent

Historical

IFRS to US
GAAP and

Accounting
Policy

Adjustments

Reclassified
Allkem

Historical
(Note 2) Note 3

Purchase
Accounting

and Other
Adjustments Note 5

Pro Forma
Historical

Combined
Group

Long-term debt  242.7  231.8 — —  474.5

Operating lease liabilities
- long-term

 6.0  39.9 — —  45.9

Environmental liabilities
– long-term

 6.5 — — —  6.5

Deferred income taxes
 18.5  849.4 (9.7)

3(b), (c),
(d), (g)

479.2 5(h)  1,337.4

Contract liabilities - long-term  198.0  - - —  198.0

Other long-term liabilities  17.6  76.5 (34.9) 3(b) —  59.2

Commitments and
contingent liabilities

— — — — —

Total current and
long-term liabilities

630.8 1,643.4 (26.0) 564.6  2,812.8

Equity

Common stock  0.1 — — —  0.1

Capital in excess of par
value of common stock

 1,164.3  2,686.1 — 2,677.7 5(i)  6,528.1

Retained earnings
 539.4  725.1 (20.1)

3(a),
(b), (c),
(d), (h)

(745.2) 5(i)  499.2

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss

 (49.9)  (5.8) 5.3 3(a),(b) 0.5 5(i)  (49.9)

Treasury stock, at cost  (0.9)  (2.3) — 2.3 5(i)  (0.9)

Non-controlling interests
— 170.6 4.8

3(b), (c),
(d), (h)

354.6 5(j)  530.0

Total equity 1,653.0 3,573.8 (10.0) 2,289.9  7,506.7

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,283.8 $ 5,217.2 $ (36.0) $ 2,854.5 $ 10,319.5

In the above table, the figures reported in the:

•	 ‘Reclassified Allkem Historical’ column contains certain financial information line items which have been
reclassified to align with Livent’s presentation (refer to Note 2 in section 7.14(e) for details).

•	 ‘IFRS to US GAAP and Accounting Policy Adjustments’ column relate to US GAAP adjustments and accounting
policy adjustments as detailed in Note 3 in section 7.14(e).

•	 ‘Purchase Accounting and Other Adjustments’ column relate to certain preliminary purchase price accounting
and other pro forma adjustments. Refer to Note 5 in section 7.14(e) for details.